MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE
NOT TO BE SOLD

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

sistance in old age. The amount of assistance which any person shall receive shall be determined on a budgetary basis with due regard to the conditions existing in each case and in accordance with the rules and regulations made by the department. This assistance shall be sufficient, when added to all other income and support of the recipient, to provide such person with a reasonable subsistence compatible with decency and health, but not exceeding \$40 \$50 per month.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 22, § 285, amended. Section 285 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes, as amended by section 3 of chapter 251 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 285. Amount of aid. The amount of aid which any such person shall receive shall be determined on a budgetary basis with due regard to the conditions existing in each case and in accordance with the rules and regulations made by the department. This aid shall be sufficient, when added to all other income and support of the recipient, to provide such person with a reasonable subsistence compatible with decency and health, but not exceeding \$40 \$50 per month.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 27, 1949

Chapter 2

AN ACT Relating to Proxies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 49, § 27, amended. Section 27 of chapter 49 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 57 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby further amended by adding at the end thereof the following sentence:

Proxies shall be signed by the persons granting them but need not be under seal.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 3

AN ACT Relating to a Non-resident Fishing License.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, non-residents of Maine have become increasingly antagonistic toward the elimination of the 15-day fishing license; and